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In March 2018, a representatiefizen€surveyon mining and mineral exploratiavas carried out in
each of the coumies Finland, Germany and Spdihe aim of the survey was to collect and analyse the
public attitude towards mining activitiesd mineral exploration.
It was structurd in the following four sections:

1. Introduction

2. General attitudes towards mining

3. General attitude towards minerakploration and their activities (helicopter, drones)

4. Attitude towardsminingindustry and public authorities
The raw data was collected by an onf¥a@el exposing theespondents to a set of 21 questions, closed
standardized and opeended.App. 1000 respondents in each of the three countries Finland, Germany
and Spain (total 3.00@f all ages and régns areinvolved, bringingnsights about the public attitude
towards mining, mineral exploration and the mining industry.
INFAC-Partners PALOGIKATCLAVE, University of Eastern Finland and SYKE carried out trengurvey
analysed the datdNorstat in Germany, i branches in Spain and Finlasdnultaneouslcollected
the data with an online panel and th&ldS a LJ2 ydRt&based Q
The results show thatitizens in Finland, Germany and Spainea positive attitude towards mining
concerning the importance oféwsector for the whole economy, tikbances for employmeiindbeing
independent by mining resourcasthe own country. Peopleee a benefit for théocal infrastructure
and facilities when it comes to mining
In general termslndifferentamong theO A (i Aopiioyiid e trust and acceptance towards mining
industry and how public authorities handle mining issues. Impact on environment caused by mining is
seen as a huge issukhe citizens are unsure and indifferemtethermining is usually acceptdoythe
local communityor not
Relating to exploration with neinvasive methods, like helicopters and drones, participants are
generally not botheed. Some show an interest to learn more about the technology oimasive
methods Public might be caerned about the noise caused by the field researuth about a drone
which could observe the ground, violating privagystable 10 to 15% of all participants show a very
critical (very negative) attitude in general towards miningraimralexploration.
The resultgiveanoverview of the general attitude towasthining and mineral exploration in the three
countries and wilkupport designing the stakeholdemgagemenprocess in each of the reference sites

in Finland, Germany and Spain for 2018 2(tD.
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The level of knowledge about the attitude of the public towards mining in a broader sense differs
significantly from country to country. As part of the INFR@ject, an irdepth literature search
examined the public opinion towardsnitig and exploration and factors that drive opinion forming
(INFAC™R018). Here, all available studies and scientific articles on reputation of mining, with a focus on
Europe and the reference site countries Finland, Germany and Spain, as well as,Auagtnadienerican
countries and global perspectives from decision makers are taken into consideration.

While the knowledge base for Finland, due to intensive research activities in recent years, is very high,
it looks limited for Spain and Germanys&a onthe literature analysi§NFACTR018), reputation is

slightly positive in the reference site countries Finland, Germany and Spain. Driving factors that shape
the reputation of mining are economic dependence on raw material, environment and health impacts,
level public participation, and avoiding new mining into other areas.

The mining background plays a critical role for local reputatnohis needed to understand thecal
perceptiors and attitudes With a good local identity towards mining, it could form a positive attitude,
whileg A i K 61 R SELSNASYyOSa IyR a0l yRIft&é 6AGK | f2
whole nation.The work being done concluded that mining exploration repards not to be separated

from mining sector. Not much is known about how and what people think afiairtg in general and
mineral explorationhow they perceive mining industry and the relation to public authorgied how

it is linked to mining actives.

Atthispoint,l YR (G KS ARSYUGAFASR I O] 2the siruepand tidRéh@h | 6 2 dzi
questions are designedK S 02y OSLIiI 2 F ¢ completelyy failo®d/té e ndatiNGD e
INFAC-roject ¢ tries to examine and to get deeper understanding of what people in selected
countries really think and wish to get when it comes to mining and to the previous stage of mineral
exploration.The results give an overview of the general attitude toward mining and mineral exploration

in the three countries and will support designing the stakeholder engagement process in each of the

reference sites in Finland, Germany and Spain for 2018 and 2019.

The team at INFACT sets up the following research question, each for countries Fimaady @ad
Spain:

1. What do people think about mining in general?

2. What do they think and believe about mineral exploration?

3.2KIG Aa LIS2LIXSaQ FiGAGdzZRS G261 NRa GKS YAyAy3
For this,full representative sampéeof adults from Finland, Germany and Spain are involved in this

study.
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The main objective of this report, as outlined in the proposal for INFACT, consists of a broad and yet in
depth analysis of thperception and opiniofiorming processes relateto exploration in general and
exploration platforms To conduct this, the project partners, ¢lose cooperation with an external
contractor, examined attitudessia an onlinesurvey reachingn Finland,Germany andSpain 1,000
people h each countrywere asked to complete an onlirguestionnaire coveringhe topics of
exploration In the case of the northern test site preparatory engagemeagcompleted prior to the
online survey, to mitigate the risk that even its very topasto provoke a negative reactipwia
meetings with the local community

ly 208SNBASs 2F GKS OAGAT SyaQ &adaNWSe Aa 3IAQSyYy
Tablel: Overview of theOA G AT SyaQ adz2NBSe

St

(@]

Description

Titleofstudy / AGAT SyaQ &adz2NIISe asgdexpNdbtibddiniAiniadd 206rmany a

Spain
Research Whatdo people think about mining in general?
guestions What do they think and believe about the mineral exploration?

2 KIFG Aa LIS2LX SaQ |GdAGdzRS (261 NRa

Target group  Qtizensolder 18 years in Finland, Germany and Spain, each country >100C

3000
Method, Online panel in cooperation with NORSTAT
approach guestionnaires via internet, nationwide in Finland, Germany and Spain

Representative quantitative study, duration ead®: to 20 minutes, app. 2

standardized questions, few open answer questions

Structure of - Intro and cemographic background

guestionnaire General attitude towards mining
- Attitude towards exploration: helicopter and drone

- Mining industry and publi&uthorities
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Product Presentation with an overview of results in each of the countries (slide show
Report and deliverable for WP2
In-depth analysis of opeanded questions

Part of the contexanalysefor designing the engagement process

Management Coordination conceptand lead: DIA
of study Case study Germany: DIA
Case study FinlandEFand SYKE
Case study Spain: ATave
Advice from EFG, HZDR, SRK and advisory board

Introduction
This survey aimed at answering various gqaegtida. NBXf I § SR G2 GKS Lzt A 0Qa

towards mining activities andineralexploration in Finland, Germany and Spain.

Overview ¢
dtizensYsurvey in three countries

Sweden

B

Norway Finland
Number of participants
in each country e
Estonia
Latvia{
|:| Finland (N=1.025) RS PO
United Denmark Lithuaniay
En Kingdom )i s A
Ireland Rethocidde ~ Poland Belarus
() Germany(N=L015) ool L e !
Belgium o e P
| e O (el e
S)ajn (N:1023) France ‘ “,"' —~ A-.mria 7"""9'7 Moldnf
N oy o . Romania
; Croatia T "
A Italy %
; Baré'g'lona ©Rome 1} ‘ " Bulgaria
Total: 3.063 people interviewed i : ¥ ol
¢ pain Greece
A ; Source: Googlemaps

Figurel: Overview- Citizens” survey in three countries

The target group of thikesearch were citizens older 18 years, located in Finland, Germany and Spain,

around 1.000 participants per country, equalling a total of 3.000 participants.
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This online panel was conducted in cooperation with NORSTAT. It comid@dsuccessfully
completed questionnaires via Internet, nationwide in Finland, Germany and Spain.

Norstat handles huge datasets of persons who have registered for taking part of regular surveys. These
datasets vary from country tocountry butcan get upto 80.000 to 130.000 citizens of all ages and
background, from all regions. As a standard process, the company Norstafasiémd that directs
participants to thesurvey page, inviting them to take part in the surdée participants complete the
guestbnnaire.This allowed participants to answer the questions online, in a convenient manner that
saved them the effort and costs of physical travelling.

Participants are being reimbursed for ithéime and effort. Personal data are kept completely
anonymousand meet all national @hinternationalstandards of data protectiofhis representative

study took participants on averagg tb 20 minutes to complete, containing &andardised questions

as well appenendedquestions.

The survey was conducted baith a quantitative and qualitative manner, using different types of
guestions i.e. closed and open guestions, questions featuring statements allowing the participants to
select the extent to which they agreed with a given statement in order to be ablpreseat the
complexity of the issues in question in the best way posdHole organizational reasons, partners
worked with a masteversion of the questionnaire English andranslated this respectively into the

language of the target country (Finni&erman and Spanish).

The questionnaire was structured irftaur sections.
1. Introduction
2. General attitudes towards mining
3. General attitude towards mining exploration and their activities (helicopter, drones)
4

Attitude towards indstry and public authorities

1. Introduction
Section one was thatroduction that set the tone for the interview amgéveparticipantssomebasic
information about the project IRACT anddata protectionand asked abouttheir demographic

backgroundsuch asge genderand place of living
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2. General attitudes towards mining

Thesecondd SOG A2y SyljdzA NSR | 0 2dzi § WwaBds mihingidha€keddboyiti 4 Q 3 S
1 Mining activities at the place of residence
I FRamingof the term mining
1 Importance ofmining industry in the countrfemployment, own resources)
9 Benefitand criticakffects forinfrastructure, facilitiesenvironmenin community
1

Social acceptance in a community.

3. General attitude towards mining exploration and their activ{tredicopter, drones)
Thethird section was designed to find out about the participants attitudes towanasralexploration,

i.e. exploration activities with helicopter or drones.

4. Attitude towards industry and public authorities
Thelastpart focused orattitude towards miningndustry, their responsibilitiend public authorities

and the handling of mining

1. Introduction (project information, data
protection, demographic information)

ﬁ 2. Mining

Mining & economy
Mining & own resources
Mining & employment

in a community
Infrastructure & facilities
in a community
Environment
Acceptance of mining

in a community

4. Mining industry

A Mining company Attitude Z>
& responsibility towards

A Public authorities &

handling of mining
3. Exploration

A Bxploration of raw material
A Bxploration with helicopter
A Exploration with drones

To o Do o o I

Figure2: Four main topics of the citizeffsurvey conducted in Finland, Germany and Spain

This figurggives a detailed overview of the four differeséction of the questionnaire as well
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Theconcept of the survey was worked dayt DIALOGIK in close cooperation ifita Finish partners

UEF and SYKE and the Spanish partn@laveéwith helpful advice from EFG, HZDR, SRK and advisory
board. The wholeoordinationwith Norstatandthe partners was realisduy DIALOGIK.

DIALOGIK was responsibletfar case studyn Germanythe case studyn Finland was conducted by
SYKE and UEF d@hd Spanish equivalent wasmrked outby ATClave.

This graphFigure 3)llustratesan examplef one question ofhe online paneto illustrate theoverall

setup and layout of the survey design.

Mining in Finland/Germany/Spain
Please indicate which statement you agree most

2 1 0 1 2 | don't know

Mining in
Finland/Germany/Spain
f t for

Mining should not happen in
Finland/Germany/Spain, and
raw materials should be

from ot

Figure3: Example of question page at online panel (Screenshot Survey)

The sample of all the interviewed participants was comparatively large, ensuring scientific research
conditions with a total of 3.063 people who were intervievieall three countriewith the same
guestions The sample sizes were nearly identical, so that the regaltsomparableFinland (N=025),
Germany (N=015)and Spain (N=D23).

The samples in all three countries were rather large which clearly dovasscientifically adequate
results that represent the overall tendencies of a country very Mslh,a good dispersion of different

ages, genders and locations considering the participants was endiuredable belowlisted the
representative distribtion of gender and age of Finland, Spain and Gern@mmpared to national
distributionthere isnearly a similaone in the different onlinesurvey which allowso applicate the

result asfor population representative surveysitill it has to be said that people without the skillset to

use this form of participation might be underrepresented (e.g. elderly techral@yge cohorts).
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The high similarities between all countries imply that the survey has successfully been ecbimdacte

coherent manner throughout all three countries.

Table 2: Population representative of age and gender in Finland, Germany and Spain
compared with survey distribution in each countifanalysis of raw data provide by Norstat)

Final distribution Fnland Final distribution Spain Final distribution Germany
total: n n total: n n total: n n
1025|male female 1022[male femae 1015[male female
18-29 98 94 18-29 87 88 18-29 81 86
30-39 79 76 30-39 112 104 30-39 74 71
40-49 88 85 40-49 103 101 40-49 102 100
50-59 91 92 50-59 81 82 50-59 87 90
60-69 80 85 60-69 74 83 60-69 72 69
70-85 72 85 70-85 64 44 70-85 91 92
in% male female in% male female in% male female
18-29 10% 9% 18-29 9% 9% 18-29 8% 8%
30-39 8% 79 30-39 11%) 109 30-39 7% 7%
40-49 9% 8% 40-49 10%) 10% 40-49 10%) 1094
50-59 9% 9% 50-59 8% 8% 50-59 9% 9%
60-69 8% 894 60-69 7% 8% 60-69 7% 7%
70-85 7%) 8% 70-85 6% 49 70-85 9% 9%
population representative population representative population representative
% men women % men women % men women
18-29 10%) 9% 18-29 9% 9% 18-29 9% 9%
30-39 8% 8% 30-39 11%) 10% 30-39 7% 7%
40-49 9% 9% 40-49 10% 1094 40-49 10% 1094
50-59 9% 9% 50-59 8% 8% 50-59 9% 9%
60-69 8% 8% 60-69 6% 694 60-69 7% 7%
70-85 6% 8% 70-85 6% 8% 70-85 7% 9%

It can besaid that the sample sets atizens were very well set upthe distribution of age and gender
compared to the national orfer analysis of the perception and attitude of mining and exploration and
allowsa substantiatomparisoramongst the three couries.

They were similarly constituted considering sample size, gender diversity, diversity of community size
and agewhich allows a good comparison of the resdite perceptions considering the different topics

did not vary greayl.

This very balanced precondition already set the tone for the overall results of the research.
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2 wSadz Ga 2F tdzofAO adaNBSeé Ay CAYfil YR

21 5SY23aNI LIKAO AUGNHzZOGdzZNE 2F NBaLRYyRSYy(3:

Gender
The Finnish sample consisted of 50% female (n= 517) and 50% male (nar&€ipppts.The total

number of participantsvas 1025.

Question 1: Gender of the participants (N= 1025)

= male (n=508)
m female (n=517)

Figure4: Finland question  Gender of the participants (N= 1025).

Age

In terms of the age of the participants the Finnish survey included 19% young ad@ksr(z892),
15% of middleaged adults (3@9, n=155), 17% of older adults {49, n=173), 18% of old adults {50
59, n=183), 16% of senior adults-@® n=165), and 15% of the oldest age group8&h=157). This
means that the ages of the participants weesywbalanced, with a slight surplus in the youngest age

group.
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Question 2: Age of the participants (N=1025)

Age
18-29 (n=192) 19%
30-39 (n=155) 15%
40-49 (n=173) 17%
TOTAL
50-59 (n=183) 18%
60-69 (n=165) 16%
70-85 (n=157) 15%
0% 5% 10% 15% 20%

Figure5: Finland question 2 Age of the participants (N=1025).

Urbanity

Concerning the population sizes of the communities of the Finnish participantigtest group of
participants (23%) came from cities with 10.4®0999 inhabitants. The second largest group (20%)
came from the largest city, Helsinki, which is the only city in Finland with more than 500.000 inhabitants.
Typically, the Finnish municijids are rather small: the mean size was 17.695 inhabitants and the
median was 6.137 inhabitants in 2016. There were no participants from towns or communities with less
than 500 inhabitants and only 1% of the participants were from a community with980Ahabitants.

5% of the participants were from communities as big as 140889 inhabitants and 8% from towns

with a population between 5.008.999 inhabitants, which is the size of most municipalities that have
metal mining industry in the country. 13#the participants were from cities ranging between 50-000
99.999 inhabitants and 15% came from cities as big as 160980999 inhabitants. 17% of the survey
participants live in cities with a population ranging from 200.000 to 499.999 inhabitants afaeine

cities in this size category, mostly in southern and western parts of the country. Thus, it can be said that
Finnish respondents were still rather diverse, when considering that the largest group (23%) came from

suburban sized communities, whicalanced the second largest group (20%).
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Question 4: “| live in a town or city with a population of around...”

up to 500 <1% (n=3) TOTAL
500-999 | 1% (n=6)
1.000-4.999 | 5% (n=46)
5.000-9.999 | 8% (n=79)
10.000-49.999 23% (n=231)
50.000-99.999 13% (n=137)
100.000-199.999 15% (n=151)
200.000-499.999 17% (n=170)
> 500.000 20% (n=202)
0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25%
Figure6: Finland question4a L f A @S Ay | G2y 2N OAGe SAGK | LkRL

Place of Residence influenced by Mining Activities

A large proportion of the participan{68%) claimed that their place of residence is not affected by
mining activities, 20% were not sure whether that is the case or not, and 12% claimed that their place
of residence is indeed affected by mining activities. This result is very much inhirtleewprevious
guestion, since in Finland, 7 out of 9 municipalities with metal ore mining have32b@0inhabitants

and two mining related cities have about 10.500 inhabitants.

Question 5: “My place of residence is influenced
by mining activities” (N=1025)

yes (n=120)
no (n=699)

20% 12% I don’t know (n=206)

68%

Figure7: Finland question 54 a @ LINBSSA RSy OS A a Ay Ff dzSYyOSR oé@
(N=1025).
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General attitude towards mining

The patrticipants were asked to respond with as many words or sentences as they wish to the open
jdzSadAz2y a2z KI G QRYIKSHWANRIOz KSINI dINISYAI 2 NR GYAYAY:
All respondents answered to this questipone with a question mark and little bit more that 20 by
FyagSNAY3 aL R2 y20 (y26¢é 2Nl ab20iKAy3a (2 aleeod
Ge¢l t QA D | pNdaredin tdekans®dts 225 times. The mine is now owned by thecstaked

O2YLI} ye& a & SmdNlappearéd¥0 times in the responses. While this was to be expected
O2yaARSNAY3I ¢l f A NIQa YSRAI LINBaSy@encdiy GKS |
nearly 23% of the responses still came as a small surprise. By comparison, the second most commonly
mentioned mine was Outokumpu, which came up 39 times in the responses. Outokumpu mine was a
state owned mine in Eastern Finland and operatethfi910 to 1989, and it had a very important role

Ay (KS SO2y2YAO ANRGGK 2F CAYElIYR Ay (GKS mMpnnQaa
A second clear and popular theme (about 13%) in the answers was the environment (102) and nature

(91), which weralmost without an exception linked to the negative environmental impacts, like dust,

noise, spoiled landscape, or to the perceived high risk of negative impacts of mining. It is safe to assume
GKSasS (g2 GKSYSa | NB 02yyS Oniedtd impatts Havetb€eh Widely NI Q a
discussed in media locally as well as nationally (e.g. Tiainen et al. 2014). This was shown also in many of
the answers where Talvivaara and the negative environmental impacts were mentioned together.

A common and quite néxal theme was related to the common extractives and mining related
FOGADGAGASEADP GhNBE OomMoHUOX d3I2fRE oOoymuXI aYSGlrté 6
CAYYyAaKIE mnt0 FYyR GRAIIAYIE boy0d KIFIR NBflGADSTE @
Work or emplgment (92) brought by the mines was often mentioned in the responses as a positive

issue. However, several responses included both the positive impacts of employment and the impacts

on environment, which was also brought up in the other open questiohssafurvey. Money (32) was

mentioned in both positive (mining as a source of incomes) and negative (greed or waste of money)
contexts. Foreign mining companies were mentioned 33 times and almost completely in negative

context (e.g. exploiting the nature éiaking the benefits out of the country).

Perceived positive aspects from mining

¢KS LI NIAOALI yGa 6SNB Fa]1SR G2 42NAGS R24Yy | NAHd
open guestion with three open columns for positive arguments.

The clearly highest recognized benefit from mining was work, employment or increasing employment,

which were directly mentioned 686 times. Some respondent emphasized that it is important to create
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jobs for local people and contractors as well. Furthernibnggs noted that there may be some increase

on the demand of (local) services. In addition to employment, mining industry was seen to benefit
economically Finland as well as the mining companies. Mining industry will in some cases promote local

and regimal development and bring tax revenues.

MHH NBALRYRSyla FIyasgSNBR gA0GK OFNAIFIYyOS 2F aL Rz2y

mark. There was also a group of respondents answering there are no benefits or it is difficult to find any.

Perceved negative aspects from mining

l'a Ay GKS LINBOA2dza ljdzSadAz2ys GKS LI NIGAOALIyYyidGa ¢S
F3FAyad YAYAyIéd {AYATIFINI&zZ dKAa ¢gla +y 2Ly |
arguments.

Nearly all reggondents answered to this question in the first open column (about 40 empty answers, or

do not know / undecided). Not surprisingly, negative environmental impacts and risks were the clearest
group of arguments. With these, the respondents referred for @kaito the negative impacts on water

systems, harmful wastewaters, increase in heavy traffic in the area, dust, noise and depletion or overuse

of natural resources. Safety and heathy risks were also mentioned.

The other big group of answers was connedtegiconomic issues. The respondents noted for example

that the income from the mining industry is not for the local people but will mainly go abroad to global
mining companies. In this sense, it was believed, that mining industry does not benefit thar local

regional economy.

Mining and economy
Participants were asked onascalefrom1 K2 ¢ YdzOK 2NJ ft AGdifS GKSe& | aNB
Ad Ly AYLRNIFYd AYRAAGNE Ay 2dzNJ O2dzy ( NB ¢

N>

In Finland 18% fully agreed with this statement, 39% partly agrebdhgitstatement, 18% said that

they neither agreed nor disagreed with the statement as such, while 13 % partly disagreed and 7% fully
disagreed. 6% stated to not have an opinion concerning this statement.

The results indicate that the perception of pulidicthis statement is largely on the positive side since

almost two thirds agreed fully or partly with the importance of mining and only one fifth disagreed with

GKS adGFrdaSySyiao ¢KS NBadzZ Ga I NS Ay f Agysenerdlyi K WI N
considered as central to Finland. The importance of mining was higher in mining and other regions
compared to metropolitan region with higher disagreement. Interestingly, and compared to the amount

and visibility of mining in media, Jaetial. (2017) found, that mining was the least important sector to

the future of Finnish economy according to the participants, when they were asked to compare it with
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the other sectors (forestry, mechanical engineering industry, electro technical in@unstryood

industry were rated as the most important). In the metropolitan region of Uusimaa it was considered as

least important.

Mining has been in the public discussions in Finland since the mining boom started in the beginning of

21th century. Mining idustry has enjoyed strong support from the government and has been included

Ay J20SNYYSydrf &aGNFGS3IASA 6t NRPANFYYS 2F GKS LN
G0N GS38 HAMOI tNAYS YAYAAGSNI { ALAET NQRa I2OSNYyYSy
The latest topics of discussions have been related to the importance of mining when considering the

aims of low carbon and circular economy. For example, the need for metals and minerals for solar
panels and batteries of electric cars have been in thdigpdiscussions. The image of mining industry

has been seen from a different anglaew lowcarbon energy sources are possible because of mining.

Question 9: To what degree would you agree with this sentence:
“Mining is an important industry in our country.” (N=1025)

Fully agree 0 TOTAL
(n=180) 18%

Partly agree

[V
(n=403) ek

Neither (n=180) 18%

Partly disagree
(n=131)

Fully disagree
(n=70)

13%

7%

No opinion (n=61) | 6%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

Figure8: Finland question 9 To what degree would you agree with thissentenadea A YAy 3 Aa |y
AYLEZNIFYG AYyRdzZAGNE Ay 2dzNJ O2dzyiNBE4& OblmManupOL®

Mining and domestic resources

The participants were asked whether they tended to think mining in Finland is important for providing
its own industry with resources on the one end of the scas thre other end, whether they believed
mining should not happen in Finland and raw materials should be imported from somewhere else.
30% were fully in favour of the statement that Mining in Finland is important for providing its own

industry with resoures. 38% agreed with this less strongly, while 15% neither agreed with the one nor
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GKS 20KSNJ adliSYSyiod p> NIYGKSNI 0K2dzaAKG GKS adl
YIEGSNRFf & aK2dzZ R 0S AYLR2NISR T NEBsYow2adi2gould agpeedzy G NRK

N (N

with this statement. 11% stated that they did not know how to answer this question.

Question 10: Mining in Finland - Please indicate which statement
you agree most. (N=1025)

2 Mining... 30% ...in Finland is important for providing our
(n=308) ° own industry with our own resources.
1(n=389) 38%

0 (n=150) 15%
1(n=46) | 5%
...should not happen in Finland &
2 Mining (n=23) | 2% raw materials be imported from other
countries.
I don’t know 7

(n=109) ; %

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% TOTAL

Figure9: Finland question 16 Mining in Finland- Please indicate which statement you agree most
(N=1025).

Thequestion of importance for providing material for our own industry is confusing because there is no
way to control the free markets of the extracted ore or the metal products produced. However, this
statement has been mentioned many times in the natiotrategies and is therefore often heard
explanation why mining is needed in Finland. Quite many (11 %) felt that they do not understand or

know how mining really relates to the national economy.

Mining and Employment in the Community

A mining project ofterleads to high economic expectations. Considering the perception of the
correlation between mining and employment in a community, the Finnish participants were given two
statements. One in favour of the idea that mining creates many jobs locally, leadimg whole
O2YYdzyAile o0SYySTFAOGOGAYT FNBY Al FyR Yy2GKSNJ 2y S &i
O2YYdzyAilez IyR (GKS o0SYySTAG F2NJ I O2YYdzyAade €201 0
on a scale with those two statements on fhe ends, how much they agree with them.

oM: 2F GKS CAYYAaK LI NIGAOALI yila o06StASOSR GaAyAy:
0SYSTAGA FTNRBY (KAAED odi? RAR y20G TFdzZte& | INBS gAl
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with the postive effect on employment through mining activities. This is an expected result since there

have been several studies about mining industry and the increase in employment in municipalities that
suffer from relatively high unemployment. At the time of tpening of Talvivaara mine, the mining

industry was touted as a saviour of the people in Kainuu, an area which has experienced high
unemployment (e.g. Mononen 2015; Sairinen et al. 2017). However, several studies (Térméa & Reini
2009, Laukkonen & Térméa 2Qliddicated more job creation than later occurred in practice. However,

the mining industry has held the impression of an industry that creates jobs. The local multiplier effect

of those who work for the mining companies creates jobs in the service atther community and

add tax revenues for the local administration. Therefore, it may be seen that it is not only a question of

jobs in the mines, but also about the community benefits. However, in some cases commuting may
hinder this effect, since the aNability of housing near the mining site is not always sufficient or the
mine-workers do not want to move near to mining site permanently. Commuters may pay taxes to
another municipality and the community where the mining is taking place does not hemafthem.

(e.g. Mononen 2012; Mononen & Suopajarvi 2016; Mononen 2018.) This may be reflected in the
FyasgSNB a lFoz2dzi 2yS FAFGK 2F GKS NBaLRYyRSyida KI
employment effects.

11% did not lean towards one &S 2 G KSNJ adl 6SYSyGd 2 NI GKSNI (K
employs only a few people of the community, and the benefit for a community located near a mine is
avylttoég (2 0S O2NNBOG FyR 2yfeée pm: TdzZ f @l yYyANSSR ¢

as their answer to the question.

Figurel0: Finland question 11 Mining and employment in a community, Please indicate which
statement you agree most (N=1025).
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